## **Students**

# Identification And Reporting Of Missing Children

## Notices of Missing Children

Every school shall post in an appropriate area the monthly poster on missing children provided by the Department of Justice (DOJ). For elementary schools, the poster shall be posted in an area restricted to adults. (Education Code 38139; Penal Code 14208)

If a law enforcement agency notifies the district that a child enrolled in the district has been reported missing, the principal or designee of the school in which the child is enrolled shall place a notice on the front of the child's school record indicating that he/she has been reported missing. If a school receives a record inquiry or request from any person or entity regarding a missing child about whom the school has been notified, the principal or designee shall immediately notify the law enforcement agency that informed the school of the missing child's status. (Education Code 49068.6) (cf. 5125 - Student Records)

## Reporting Missing Children

Any district employee who recognizes a child who has been reported missing through a DOJ notice, an Amber Alert, or other means shall immediately notify law enforcement using the hotline telephone number listed.

In the event that a district employee witnesses a child abduction, he/she shall immediately contact law enforcement and provide the agency with information on the location of the abduction and a description of the victim, the suspect, and any vehicle involved. He/she shall also notify the Superintendent or designee who shall implement steps, as needed, to ensure the safety of other students. (cf. 0450 - Comprehensive Safety Plan) (cf. 5142 - Safety)

#### Fingerprinting Program

The district may offer a voluntary fingerprinting program for all entering kindergarten students and for all students newly enrolled in the district. The district may contract with any public or private agency, including any appropriate civic or community organization, and/or may seek to obtain private funding and volunteer assistance to perform the fingerprinting. (Education Code 32390; 5 CCR 640) (cf. 1240 - Volunteer Assistance) (cf. 3312 - Contracts)

Students shall not be fingerprinted without parent/guardian consent. At the time of

# <u>Students</u>

## <u>Identification And Reporting Of Missing Children</u> (Continued)

students' enrollment in the district, the Superintendent or designee shall notify the parents/guardians of the availability of the voluntary fingerprinting program and ask them to declare, in writing, whether or not they want their child to participate. At the same time, the Superintendent or designee shall notify parents/guardians in writing that they may reverse their declaration on fingerprinting in writing at any time. (Education Code 32390) (cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications)

Parents/guardians of students who consent to the fingerprinting shall be charged a fee calculated to reimburse the district only for actual costs associated with the program. (Education Code 32390) (cf. 3260 - Fees and Charges)

Fingerprint services shall be provided in accordance with the standards specified in 5 CCR 641.

Any report or document containing a student's fingerprints shall be given to the parents/guardians. It may be given with the child's report card or any other document routinely mailed to parents/guardians, or may be given in person at any parent-teacher conference. No report or document containing a student's fingerprints shall be kept by the district or given to any other private or public entity. (Education Code 32390) (cf. 5022 - Student and Family Privacy Rights)

### Legal Reference:

#### CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE

32390 Voluntary program for fingerprinting students 38139 Posting of information about missing children

48980 Parental notification of district programs, rights and

responsibilities

49068.5-49068.6 Missing children: transfers

49370 Legislative intent re: reporting of missing children

PENAL CODE

14200-14213 Violent crime information center

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

640-641 Student fingerprinting program

Lompoc Unified School District

Adopted: (6/10) 2/13